EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 2003

MAXIMUM MONTHLY STIPEND RATES FOR FELLOWS AND SCHOLARS

(IN U.S. DOLLARS FOR COST ESTIMATE)

COUNTRY
Afghanistan
* Algeria
Angola
Antigua
(15 Dec-15 Apr)

(16 Apr-14 Dec)

Argentina:
Buenos Aires

Outside Buenos Aires

* Australia
Academic

* Austria
Bahrain:
Non-academic
Academic
Bangladesh
Barbados
(16 Apr-15 Dec)
(16 Dec-15 Apr)
Belarus
* Belgium
* Benin
* Bhutan
Bolivia
* Botswana
* Brazil
British Virgin Islands

(15 Dec-15 Apr)
(16 Apr-14 Dec)
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DSA(USS)

$90

$191

$229

$233
$233

$158

$151

$213

$215

$78

$177

$212

$146

$223

$85

$70

$132

$141

$89

$289
$223

MAX RES RATE

$405

$573

$3,092

$3,495
$3,495

$2,370

$1,896

$1,586
$743

$3,195

$3,225

$2,258

$1,287

$2,655

$3,180

$438

$1,673

$638

$1,050

$1,386

$2,115

$935

$4,769
$3,680

MAX TRV RATE

$608

$860

$4,637

$5,243
$5,243

$3,555

$2,844

$2,378
$2,378

$4,793

$4,838

$3,386

$1,931

$3,983

$4,770

$657

$2,509

$956

$1,575

$2,079

$3,173

$1,402

$7,153
$5,519

EFFECTIVE DATE OF %

1 March 1989

1 March 1990

1 March 1990

1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 June 1992
1 June 1992

1 September 1993
1 September 1993

1 September 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 January 1994
1 May 1989

1 March 1989
1 October 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1990
1 January 1993

1 March 1989
1 March 1989
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*
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Bulgaria
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Cameroon

Canada
Academic

Cape Verde
Central African Republic
Chad
Chile
China
(May and 1 Sept.-30 Nov.)
(1 Dec-30 Apr & 1 Jun-31 Aug)
Colombia
Comoros
Congo
Congo, Democratic Rep.
Costa Rica
Cote d'Ivoire
Cuba
Cyprus:
Non-academic
Academic
Czech Republic
Denmark
Djibouti
Dominica:
(15 Dec-14 Apr)

(15 Apr-14 Dec)

Dominican Republic

$146

$146

$193

$104

$161

$127

$118

$207

$185

$121

$121

$129

$102

$125

$92

$147

$129

$201

$109

$270

$250

$138

$204

$204

$179

$1,533

$1,971

$2,606

$468

$1,932
$779

$1,715

$1,947

$2,484

$833

$1,997

$1,997

$968

$1,224

$375

$690

$662

$968

$5,427

$1,472

$1,308

$5,670

$1,125

$1,035

$3,060

$3,060

$1,880

$2,300

$2,957

$3,908

$702

$2,898
$2,898

$2,572

$2,921

$3,726

$1,249

$2,995

$2,995

$1,451

$1,836

$563

$1,035

$992

$1,451

$6,030

$2,207

$1,962

$8,100

$1,688

$1,553

$4,590

$4,590

$2,819

1 March 1990

1 March 1989

1 March 1989

1 November 1989

1 June 1989

1 September 1993

1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 June 1990
1 March 1990
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 June 1989

1 March 1990

1 March 1989

1 May 1989

1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 September 1993

1 May 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 March 1989
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*

*

*

Ecuador

Egypt

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea

Ethiopia
Ethiopian Airlines School

Fiji
Finland
France
Gambia
Germany
Ghana
Greece
Grenada:
(15 Dec-15 Apr)
(16 Apr-14 Dec)
Guatemala
Guinea:
Conakry
Elsewhere
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Haiti
Honduras
Hong Kong
Hungary
Iceland

(May-Sep.)
(Oct.-Apr.)

$164

$98

$164

$172

$76

$91

$223

$208

$75

$228

$199

$246

$296

$226

$142

$88

$115

$151

$87

$209

$199

$189

$238
$206

$2,460

$882

$3,690

$2,064

$684
$342

$819

$2,007

$1,872

$900

$2,052

$1,791

$2,952

$3,552

$2,712

$1,278

$264

$132

$1,725

$906

$914

$2,195

$2,687

$851

$3,570
$3,090
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$3,690

$1,323

$4,920

$3,096

$1,026

$1,229

$3,011

$2,808

$1,350

$3,078

$2,687

$4,428

$5,328

$4,068

$1,917

$396

$198

$2,588

$1,359

$1,370

$3,292

$4,030

$1,276

$7,140
$6,180

1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 May 1989
1 May 1989

1 March 1989

1 September 1992
1 May 1989

1 March 1989

1 November 1990
1 June 1997

1 March 1990

1 March 1990

1 March 1990

1 Octboer 1989

1 March 1990

1 March 1990

1 March 1989

1 March 1989

1 March 1989

1 June 1989

1 October 1989

1 September 1989

1 September 1989
1 September 1989
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India:
New Delhi, Bombay,
Calcutta and Madras $85 $510 $765 1 July 1989
Elsewhere $383 $574 1 July 1989
Indonesia $137 $1,028 $1,541 1 March 1989
Iran $166 $996 $1,494 1 March 1989
Iraq $81 $851 $1,276 1 March 1989
* Treland $213 $1,598 $2,396 1 May 1989
Israel $222 $1,665 $2,498 1 March 1990
* Italy $225 $2,025 $3,038 1 May 1989
Jamaica:
Non-academic $236 $4,248 $6,372 1 October 1991
Academic $1,062 $1,593 1 October 1991
* Japan $326 $3,912 $5,868 1 June 1989
Jordan $140 $2,310 $3,465 1 March 1989
Kenya:
Non-academic $200 $1,200 $1,800 1 March 1990
Academic $600 $900 1 March 1990
* Kiribati $163 $2,934 $4,401 1 October 1989
* Korea, Republic of $321 $5,297 $7,945 1 March 1989
Kuwait $321 $4,815 $7,223 1 March 1989
Lao $50 $600 $900 1 March 1989
Lebanon $165 $990 $1,485 1 March 1989
* Lesotho $80 $1,440 $2,160 1 March 1989
* Liberia $230 $345 $518 1 March 1989
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya $75 $1,238 $1,856 1 March 1989
* Luxembourg $166 $2,988 $4,482 1 May 1989
* Madagascar $91 $683 $1,024 1 March 1989
Malawi $94 $1,974 $2,820 1 March 1989
Malaysia $105 $1,575 $2,363 1 October 1989
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Maldives $97 $1,455 $2,183 1 March 1989
* Mali $121 $545 $817 1 March 1989
* Malta $207 $1,242 $1,863 1 March 1990
* Martinique $159 $477 $716 1 March 1990
* Mauritania $80 $1,320 $1,980 1 March 1989
* Mauritius $156 $1,404 $2,106 1 July 1989
Mexico:
Non-academic $238 $1,785 $2,678 1 March 1989
Academic $1,428 $2,142 1 March 1989
Micronesia:
Ponape $131 $983 $1,474 1 May 1989
Mongolia
(1 May-30 Sep) $105 $1,575 $2,363 1 March 1989
(1 Oct-30 Apr) $105 $1,575 $2,363 1 March 1989
Montserrat
(15 Apr-14 Dec) $129 $2,322 $3,483 1 March 1989
(15 Dec-14 Apr) $156 $2,808 $4,212 1 March 1989
* Morocco $178 $1,068 $1,602 1 May 1989
Mozambique $165 $3,218 $4,826 1 March 1989
Myanmar $109 $2,126 $3,188 1 March 1989
Nepal $121 $1,271 $1,906 1 March 1989
* Netherlands $247 $1,112 $1,667 1 May 1989
Netherlands Antilles
(15 Apr.-15 Dec) $190 $1,710 $2,565 1 March 1990
(16 Dec-14 Apr) $219 $1,971 $2,957 1 March 1990
* New Zealand $154 $924 $1,386 1 June 1989
Academic $461 $1,386 1 June 1989
Nicaragua $129 $1,548 $2,322 1 November 1989
* Niger $81 $243 $365 1 March 1989
* Nigeria $115 $690 $1,035 1 March 1989

Northern Mariana Islands:
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Saipan $207 $2,174
* Norway $234 $2,106
Oman $151 $1,586
Pakistan $94 $705
Panama $178 $2,937
* Papua New Guinea $126 $1,323
Paraguay $172 $2,064
Peru $213 $1,278
Philippines:
Metro Manila $145 $870
Outside Metro Manila $653
University-subsidised housing $435
Poland $249 $374
* Portugal $192 $1,440
Qatar $143 $1,931
Romania:
Non-academic $219 $3,942
Academic $1,971

Non-academic rates are applicable only to stays at hotels and
are subject to the submission of relevant hotel receipts.

Russian Federation $263 $789
Rwanda $227 $1,362
St. Kitts & Nevis (15/12-14/4) $248 $4,464
(15/4-14/12) $211 $3,798

Saint Lucia (15/4-14/12) $193 $2,316
(15/12-14/4) $237 $2,844

St. Vincent (15/4-14/12) $200 $1,800
(15/12-14/4) $244 $2,196

* Samoa $102 $1,683
Saudi Arabia $216 $2,592

* Senegal $116 $696
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$3,260

$3,159

$2,378

$1,058

$4,406

$1,985

$3,096

$1,917

$1,305

$979

$560

$2,160

$2,896

$5,913
$2,957

$1,184

$2,043

$6,696
$5,697

$3,474
$4,266

$2,700
$3,294

$2,525

$3,888

$1,044

1 March 1989

1 May 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 July 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 July 1990
1 March 1990

1 May 1989
1 March 1989

1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 January 1994
1 March 1989

1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 March 1989
1 March 1989

1 June 1989
1 March 1989

1 March 1990
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Sierra Leone
* Singapore
* Slovakia
* Spain
Sri Lanka
Sudan

Suriname

*

Swaziland

* Sweden

*

Switzerland
Syrian Arab Republic
Tanzania, United Republic of

* Thailand
Fellows residing at AIT Campus
CATC fellows
Short-term participants/day
Nationals from Bangkok
Nationals outside Bangkok

$129

$198

$160

$249

$86

$144

$138

$88

$251

$224

$145

$144

$113

$41

$774

$2,376

$3,360

$2,241

$774

$1,512

$1,863

$264

$1,506

$2,352

$1,523

$648

$1,017

$339

$170

$148
$198

$1,161

$3,564

$4,800

$3,362

$1,161

$2,268

$2,795

$396

$2,259

$3,528

$2,284

$972

$1,526

$509
$254

1 July 1989

1 October 1989

1 September 1993

1 March 1990
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1990

1 June 1989

1 May 1989

1 May 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1989
1 March 1990
1 March 1990

1 March 1990

1 March 1990
1 March 1990

(Please see also Local Currency table for short-term courses at CEC, LRDC, RRDC & ADPC of AIT.)

* Togo
Trinidad
* Tunisia
Turkey
Uganda
Ukraine
United Arab Emirates

* United Kingdom

Civil Aviation Authority fellow: Pounds 50 per night for London; 38 elswhere.

$142

$189

$146

$122

$135

$130

$175

$327

$852

$2,552

$876

$915

$1,620

$390

$263

$1,472

Note: Maintain fellowship "special" stipend rates for United
Kingdom at levels prevailing prior to 1 March 1993, as follows:

Resident, 657 pounds and travel, 986 pounds per month.
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$1,278

$3,827

$1,314

$1,373

$2,430

$585

$394

$2,207

1 March 1990

1 September 1990

1 March 1990
1 March 1989
1 July 1989

1 January 1994
1 June 1989

1 May 1989

1 March 1993
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United States of America $235 $2,115 $4,583 1 June 1989
Academic
- New York City, Washington, $1,100 $4,583 1 June 1993
D.C. area, San Francisco,
Berkeley, Los Angeles,
Boston, Cambridge, Honolulu
- Elsewhere $900 $4,583 1 June 1993
Uruguay $123 $1,845 $2,768 1 March 1989
Venezuela $235 $3,525 $5,288 1 March 1989
Viet Nam $116 $174 $261 1 March 1989
Yemen Arab Republic $81 $1,094 $1,640 11 May 1990
Yugoslavia $162 $1,215 $1,823 1 March 1989
Zambia $85 $510 $765 1 March 1989
Zimbabwe $113 $509 $763 1 July 1989
1. Book allowance: Equivalent US$ 100 /month effective 1 December 2002
2. Minor equipment allowance: max. equivalent US$100.
3. Thesis allowance: max. equivalent US$750.
4. Insurance premium: US$39.72/month/fellow or participant.
5. Termination (separation) allowance (effective 1 May 1995):

a) A lump sum payment of equiv. US$100 for fellowships up to 6 mos.
b) A lump sum payment of equiv. US$200 for fellowshiups up to 1 yr.
¢) A lump sum payment up to a maximum of equiv. US$400 for long-term fellowships,
at the discretion of the agency if circumstances of the fellowship, including its duration, so warranted.
*Change in rates or in the list of areas
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