MAXIMUM MONTHLY STIPEND RATES FOR FELLOWS AND SCHOLARS (IN U.S. DOLLARS FOR COST ESTIMATE)

COUNTRY	DSA(US\$)	MAX RES RATE	MAX TRV RATE	EFFECTIVE DATE OF %
Afghanistan	\$90	\$405	\$608	1 March 1989
* Algeria	\$191	\$573	\$860	1 March 1990
Angola	\$229	\$3,092	\$4,637	1 March 1990
Antigua	# 222	#2.405	ФГ 040	1 March 1989
(15 Dec-15 Apr) (16 Apr-14 Dec)	\$233 \$233	\$3,495 \$3,495	\$5,243 \$5,243	1 March 1989
Argentina:				
Buenos Aires Outside Buenos Aires	\$158	\$2,370 \$1,896	\$3,555 \$2,844	1 June 1992 1 June 1992
Outside Duchos Aires		ψ1,090	Ψ2,044	1 June 1772
* Australia	\$151	\$1,586	\$2,378	1 September 1993
Academic		\$743	\$2,378	1 September 1993
* Austria	\$213	\$3,195	\$4,793	1 September 1989
Bahrain:				
Non-academic	\$215	\$3,225	\$4,838	1 March 1989
Academic		\$2,258	\$3,386	1 March 1989
Bangladesh	\$78	\$1,287	\$1,931	1 March 1989
Barbados				
(16 Apr-15 Dec)	\$177	\$2,655	\$3,983	1 March 1989
(16 Dec-15 Apr)	\$212	\$3,180	\$4,770	1 March 1989
Belarus	\$146	\$438	\$657	1 January 1994
* Belgium	\$223	\$1,673	\$2,509	1 May 1989
* Benin	\$85	\$638	\$956	1 March 1989
* Bhutan	\$70	\$1,050	\$1,575	1 October 1989
Bolivia	\$132	\$1,386	\$2,079	1 March 1989
* Botswana	\$141	\$2,115	\$3,173	1 March 1990
* Brazil	\$89	\$935	\$1,402	1 January 1993
British Virgin Islands				
(15 Dec-15 Apr)	\$289	\$4,769	\$7,153	1 March 1989
(16 Apr-14 Dec)	\$223	\$3,680	\$5,519	1 March 1989

Bulgaria	\$146	\$1,533	\$2,300	1 March 1990
* Burkina Faso	\$146	\$1,971	\$2,957	1 March 1989
Burundi	\$193	\$2,606	\$3,908	1 March 1989
* Cameroon	\$104	\$468	\$702	1 November 1989
* Canada	\$161	\$1,932	\$2,898	1 June 1989
Academic		\$779	\$2,898	1 September 1993
* Cape Verde	\$127	\$1,715	\$2,572	1 March 1989
* Central African Republic	\$118	\$1,947	\$2,921	1 March 1989
* Chad	\$207	\$2,484	\$3,726	1 June 1990
Chile	\$185	\$833	\$1,249	1 March 1990
China				
(May and 1 Sept30 Nov.)	\$121	\$1,997	\$2,995	1 March 1989
(1 Dec-30 Apr & 1 Jun-31 Aug)	\$121	\$1,997	\$2,995	1 March 1989
``				
* Colombia	\$129	\$968	\$1,451	1 March 1989
* Comoros	\$102	\$1,224	\$1,836	1 March 1989
* Congo	\$125	\$375	\$563	1 June 1989
Congo, Democratic Rep.	\$92	\$690	\$1,035	
Costa Rica	\$147	\$662	\$992	1 March 1990
* Cote d'Ivoire	\$129	\$968	\$1,451	1 March 1989
Cuba	\$201	\$5,427	\$6,030	1 May 1989
* Cyprus:				
Non-academic	\$109	\$1,472	\$2,207	1 March 1989
Academic		\$1,308	\$1,962	1 March 1989
Czech Republic	\$270	\$5,670	\$8,100	1 September 1993
* Denmark	\$250	\$1,125	\$1,688	1 May 1989
Djibouti	\$138	\$1,035	\$1,553	1 March 1989
Dominica:				
(15 Dec-14 Apr)	\$204	\$3,060	\$4,590	1 March 1989
(15 Apr-14 Dec)	\$20 4 \$204	\$3,060	\$4,590 \$4,590	1 March 1989
(<u>r</u>)	, - v .	40,000	ų .,cco	2 1.2m2 011 17 07
* Dominican Republic	\$179	\$1,880	\$2,819	1 March 1989

Ecuador	\$164	\$2,460	\$3,690	1 March 1989
Egypt	\$98	\$882	\$1,323	1 March 1989
El Salvador	\$164	\$3,690	\$4,920	1 March 1989
* Equatorial Guinea	\$172	\$2,064	\$3,096	1 March 1989
Ethiopia Ethiopian Airlines School	\$76	\$684 \$342	\$1,026	1 May 1989 1 May 1989
* Fiji	\$91	\$819	\$1,229	1 March 1989
* Finland	\$223	\$2,007	\$3,011	1 September 1992
* France	\$208	\$1,872	\$2,808	1 May 1989
* Gambia	\$75	\$900	\$1,350	1 March 1989
* Germany	\$228	\$2,052	\$3,078	1 November 1990
Ghana	\$199	\$1,791	\$2,687	1 June 1997
* Greece	\$246	\$2,952	\$4,428	1 March 1990
Grenada: (15 Dec-15 Apr) (16 Apr-14 Dec)	\$296 \$226	\$3,552 \$2,712	\$5,328 \$4,068	1 March 1990 1 March 1990
Guatemala	\$142	\$1,278	\$1,917	1 Octboer 1989
Guinea: Conakry Elsewhere	\$88	\$264 \$132	\$396 \$198	1 March 1990 1 March 1990
Guinea-Bissau	\$115	\$1,725	\$2,588	1 March 1989
Guyana	\$151	\$906	\$1,359	1 March 1989
Haiti	\$87	\$914	\$1,370	1 March 1989
Honduras	\$209	\$2,195	\$3,292	1 June 1989
Hong Kong	\$199	\$2,687	\$4,030	1 October 1989
* Hungary	\$189	\$851	\$1,276	1 September 1989
* Iceland (May-Sep.) (OctApr.)	\$238 \$206	\$3,570 \$3,090	\$7,140 \$6,180	1 September 1989 1 September 1989

India: New Delhi, Bombay,				
Calcutta and Madras Elsewhere	\$85	\$510 \$383	\$765 \$574	1 July 1989 1 July 1989
Indonesia	\$137	\$1,028	\$1,541	1 March 1989
	φ13 <i>1</i>	φ1,020		
Iran	\$166	\$996	\$1,494	1 March 1989
Iraq	\$81	\$851	\$1,276	1 March 1989
* Ireland	\$213	\$1,598	\$2,396	1 May 1989
Israel	\$222	\$1,665	\$2,498	1 March 1990
* Italy	\$225	\$2,025	\$3,038	1 May 1989
Jamaica:				
Non-academic Academic	\$236	\$4,248 \$1,062	\$6,372 \$1,593	1 October 1991 1 October 1991
Academic		φ1,002	φ1,595	1 October 1991
* Japan	\$326	\$3,912	\$5,868	1 June 1989
Jordan	\$140	\$2,310	\$3,465	1 March 1989
Kenya:				
Non-academic Academic	\$200	\$1,200 \$600	\$1,800 \$900	1 March 1990 1 March 1990
* Kiribati	\$163	\$2,934	\$4,401	1 October 1989
* Korea, Republic of	\$321	\$5,297	\$7,945	1 March 1989
Kuwait	\$321	\$4,815	\$7,223	1 March 1989
Lao	\$50	\$600	\$900	1 March 1989
Lebanon	\$165	\$990	\$1,485	1 March 1989
* Lesotho	\$80	\$1,440	\$2,160	1 March 1989
* Liberia	\$230	\$345	\$518	1 March 1989
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya	\$75	\$1,238	\$1,856	1 March 1989
* Luxembourg	\$166	\$2,988	\$4,482	1 May 1989
* Madagascar	\$91	\$683	\$1,024	1 March 1989
Malawi	\$94	\$1,974	\$2,820	1 March 1989
Malaysia	\$105	\$1,575	\$2,363	1 October 1989

Maldives	\$97	\$1,455	\$2,183	1 March 1989
* Mali	\$121	\$545	\$817	1 March 1989
* Malta	\$207	\$1,242	\$1,863	1 March 1990
* Martinique	\$159	\$477	\$716	1 March 1990
* Mauritania	\$80	\$1,320	\$1,980	1 March 1989
* Mauritius	\$156	\$1,404	\$2,106	1 July 1989
Mexico: Non-academic Academic	\$238	\$1,785 \$1,428	\$2,678 \$2,142	1 March 1989 1 March 1989
Micronesia: Ponape	\$131	\$983	\$1,474	1 May 1989
Mongolia (1 May-30 Sep) (1 Oct-30 Apr)	\$105 \$105	\$1,575 \$1,575	\$2,363 \$2,363	1 March 1989 1 March 1989
Montserrat (15 Apr-14 Dec) (15 Dec-14 Apr)	\$129 \$156	\$2,322 \$2,808	\$3,483 \$4,212	1 March 1989 1 March 1989
* Morocco	\$178	\$1,068	\$1,602	1 May 1989
Mozambique	\$165	\$3,218	\$4,826	1 March 1989
Myanmar	\$109	\$2,126	\$3,188	1 March 1989
Nepal	\$121	\$1,271	\$1,906	1 March 1989
* Netherlands	\$247	\$1,112	\$1,667	1 May 1989
Netherlands Antilles (15 Apr15 Dec) (16 Dec-14 Apr)	\$190 \$219	\$1,710 \$1,971	\$2,565 \$2,957	1 March 1990 1 March 1990
* New Zealand Academic	\$154	\$924 \$461	\$1,386 \$1,386	1 June 1989 1 June 1989
Nicaragua	\$129	\$1,548	\$2,322	1 November 1989
* Niger	\$81	\$243	\$365	1 March 1989
* Nigeria	\$115	\$690	\$1,035	1 March 1989

Saipan	\$207	\$2,174	\$3,260	1 March 1989
* Norway	\$234	\$2,106	\$3,159	1 May 1989
Oman	\$151	\$1,586	\$2,378	1 March 1989
Pakistan	\$94	\$705	\$1,058	1 March 1989
Panama	\$178	\$2,937	\$4,406	1 March 1989
* Papua New Guinea	\$126	\$1,323	\$1,985	1 July 1989
Paraguay	\$172	\$2,064	\$3,096	1 March 1989
Peru	\$213	\$1,278	\$1,917	1 March 1989
Philippines: Metro Manila Outside Metro Manila University-subsidised housing	\$145	\$870 \$653 \$435	\$1,305 \$979	1 March 1989 1 March 1989 1 July 1990
Poland	\$249	\$374	\$560	1 March 1990
* Portugal	\$192	\$1,440	\$2,160	1 May 1989
Qatar	\$143	\$1,931	\$2,896	1 March 1989
Romania: Non-academic Academic Non-academic rates are applicab are subject to the submission of r			\$5,913 \$2,957	1 March 1989 1 March 1989
Russian Federation	\$263	\$789	\$1,184	1 January 1994
Rwanda	\$227	\$1,362	\$2,043	1 March 1989
St. Kitts & Nevis (15/12-14/4) (15/4-14/12)	\$248 \$211	\$4,464 \$3,798	\$6,696 \$5,697	1 March 1989 1 March 1989
Saint Lucia (15/4-14/12) (15/12-14/4)	\$193 \$237	\$2,316 \$2,844	\$3,474 \$4,266	1 March 1989 1 March 1989
St. Vincent (15/4-14/12) (15/12-14/4)	\$200 \$244	\$1,800 \$2,196	\$2,700 \$3,294	1 March 1989 1 March 1989
* Samoa	\$102	\$1,683	\$2,525	1 June 1989
Saudi Arabia	\$216	\$2,592	\$3,888	1 March 1989
* Senegal	\$116	\$696	\$1,044	1 March 1990

Sierra Leone	\$129	\$774	\$1,161	1 July 1989
* Singapore	\$198	\$2,376	\$3,564	1 October 1989
* Slovakia	\$160	\$3,360	\$4,800	1 September 1993
* Spain	\$249	\$2,241	\$3,362	1 March 1990
Sri Lanka	\$86	\$774	\$1,161	1 March 1989
Sudan	\$144	\$1,512	\$2,268	1 March 1989
Suriname	\$138	\$1,863	\$2,795	1 March 1990
* Swaziland	\$88	\$264	\$396	1 June 1989
* Sweden	\$251	\$1,506	\$2,259	1 May 1989
* Switzerland	\$224	\$2,352	\$3,528	1 May 1989
Syrian Arab Republic	\$145	\$1,523	\$2,284	1 March 1989
Tanzania, United Republic of	\$144	\$648	\$972	1 March 1989
* Thailand Fellows residing at AIT Campus CATC fellows Short-term participants/day Nationals from Bangkok Nationals outside Bangkok (Please see also Local Currency tal	\$113 \$41 ble for short-	\$1,017 \$339 \$170 \$148 \$198 term courses at CEC	\$1,526 \$509 \$254 , LRDC, RRDC & A	1 March 1990 1 March 1990 1 March 1990 1 March 1990 1 March 1990 ADPC of AIT.)
* Togo	\$142	\$852	\$1,278	1 March 1990
Trinidad	\$189	\$2,552	\$3,827	1 September 1990
* Tunisia	\$146	\$876	\$1,314	1 March 1990
Turkey	\$122	\$915	\$1,373	1 March 1989
Uganda	\$135	\$1,620	\$2,430	1 July 1989
Ukraine	\$130	\$390	\$585	1 January 1994
United Arab Emirates	\$175	\$263	\$394	1 June 1989
* United Kingdom Civil Aviation Authority fellow: Po	\$327 ounds 50 per	\$1,472 night for London; 38	\$2,207 s elswhere.	1 May 1989

Note: Maintain fellowship "special" stipend rates for United Kingdom at levels prevailing prior to 1 March 1993, as follows: Resident, 657 pounds and travel, 986 pounds per month. 1 March 1993

United States of America Academic	\$235	\$2,115	\$4,583	1 June 1989
 New York City, Washington, D.C. area, San Francisco, Berkeley, Los Angeles, Boston, Cambridge, Honolulu 		\$1,100	\$4,583	1 June 1993
- Elsewhere		\$900	\$4,583	1 June 1993
Uruguay	\$123	\$1,845	\$2,768	1 March 1989
Venezuela	\$235	\$3,525	\$5,288	1 March 1989
Viet Nam	\$116	\$174	\$261	1 March 1989
Yemen Arab Republic	\$81	\$1,094	\$1,640	11 May 1990
Yugoslavia	\$162	\$1,215	\$1,823	1 March 1989
Zambia	\$85	\$510	\$765	1 March 1989
Zimbabwe	\$113	\$509	\$763	1 July 1989

- 1. Book allowance: Equivalent US\$ 100 /month effective 1 December 2002
- 2. Minor equipment allowance: max. equivalent US\$100.
- 3. Thesis allowance: max. equivalent US\$750.
- 4. Insurance premium: US\$39.72/month/fellow or participant.
- 5. Termination (separation) allowance (effective 1 May 1995):
 - a) A lump sum payment of equiv. US\$100 for fellowships up to 6 mos.
 - b) A lump sum payment of equiv. US\$200 for fellowshiups up to 1 yr.
 - c) A lump sum payment up to a maximum of equiv. US\$400 for long-term fellowships,
 - at the discretion of the agency if circumstances of the fellowship, including its duration, so warranted.

^{*}Change in rates or in the list of areas